
JOINT POWERS AUTHORITY PROJECT # PROJECT DATE PROJECT DESCRIPTION PRIMARY CONTRACTOR
APPROVED 

PROJECT TOTAL

Continuing

California Fair Financing Authority 03213031/B, Const 08/15/13 Pac Amp Berm Renovation - Phase II CFFA $12,806,857.70 

California Fair Financing Authority 03216012 02/24/16 Heroes Hall Renovation Project CFFA $3,850,738.72 

California Fair Financing Authority 03218043 12/20/18 Seal and Stripe Carnival and Kiddie Carnival CFFA $150,000.00 

California Fair Financing Authority 03218041 02/06/19 Land Survey CFFA $80,000.00 

California Construction Authority 03218040 03/07/19 A4 Skyhawk Relocation CCA $47,791.00 

California Construction Authority 03218040 07/25/19 A4 Skyhawk Monument Construction CCA $636,454.24 

California Construction Authority 03219001 10/15/19 Facility Audit - EMG CCA $224,122.99 

California Construction Authority 03219057 11/06/19 Lot G Paving CCA $883,287.00 

California Construction Authority 03220010 02/13/20 Costa Mesa HVAC Replacement CCA $39,635.50 

California Construction Authority 03220011 02/13/20 Huntington Beach HVAC Replacement CCA $51,835.50 

California Construction Authority 03220015 02/13/20 2020 Storm Water Program Assistance CCA $41,803.01 

California Construction Authority 03220018 03/05/20 Sprinkler Head Replacement Project CCA $32,259.00 

California Construction Authority 03220025 05/04/20 Campground Storm Water Infrastructure Project CCA $249,941.50 

California Construction Authority 03220026 05/04/20 Equestrian Center Storm Water Infrastructure Project CCA $74,937.50 

California Construction Authority 03220038 05/07/20 Landscape & Turf - Plaza Pacifica South Lawn CCA $159,249.59 

New

OC FAIR & EVENT CENTER

ACTIVE JOINT POWERS AUTHORITY AGREEMENTS

As of July 31, 2020

Revision/Amendment

California Construction Authority 03220025 07/02/20 Campground Storm Water Infrastructure Project CCA $6,211.50 

California Construction Authority 03220026 07/02/20 Equestrian Center Storm Water Infrastructure Project CCA $121,480.80 



 

 

Joint Powers Authority 

 

 

 

 

Invoices Paid July 2020 



e] tIE

:43: 'e,1

ut ho

1776 Trlbuto Road. SUIte 220
Sacramento. CA 95815

ReceptIon {916) 263-6100
Far {916) 263-6116

OC Fair & Event Center
88 Fair Drive
Costa Mesa, CA 92626

Invoice

InvoiceNumber: 2864

Invoice Date: 7/2/2020

CustomerCode: 32nd

Project : 03220026

Equestrian Center Storm Water

-Please make cI „ ' ks payable to Califortl+ II Construction Autho' ItV
-Please process I E,I'/nlent via ACH/WIRE fIr send check via ceRllied mail,
contact CCA for 'I e details

Description Amount

032-20026 -Equestrian Storm Water Amendment # 1 Project Fees 121,480.50

$121,480,50

Thank you for your business ! Net Invoice: $121,480.50

0.00Sales Tax:

Invoice Total:QuestIons: mlee@ccauthoritv.org $121,480.50

msanchez
Text Box
Paid:  07/23/2020
Check#:  89230



!eltqWIIly.I

DNS rIQb

1776 Tribute Road. SuIte 220
Sacramanto, CA 95815

R8c8pUon {916) 263-6100
Fax (916) 263-8116

AMENDMENT 1
LETTER OF UNDERSTANDING

Equestrian C-elltel' Stroln Water Infrastructure
(Desilting Basin)

32"1 bAA, OC Fair & Event C’e11ter llarc: July 2, 2020

From : 1(andy Cl-abt]-ee Jr,, Exectltive Office
California Constnlction Aurlltil-ity

Stltrject: Letter of U11dcl-stalld ing No. 20-026 ((:CA PI-Ctject No. 032-20-026)

Flris I.eltcr of IJndcI'standing (“T.OU'’) is entered into beTween California Constl'ucti(in Authority
(“Autlrority") and tlle 32nd DA A, (IC 1:air & Evelrt Center (“ I=an“) pursuant tc) the Mcln(rl-andum ot
tJrldcrsLanding beTween Authority and Fail- tInted } January 1. 1997 to complete the scope of services set
forth in Exhibit A, attachcd hereto (“Project“)

PROJECT: See ExlliF)it A, Equcstrian Center StIr)III Water infl'astl'ucturc (Desilting Basin)
SCHEDULE: Work to be colllplclcd by Septelnbcr 7, 2020
FUNDTNG: Fair Fulrded

1. The Fair sIlall pay Atltlrol'ity for Authority’s acillal costs and expenses in conncctin11 wiLla tIle Project)
including staFf Lilne, overhead, pl-oject adlninistlution, project inspcLtioll fees and Lllil-d pal-ty charges
(“Project Cost"), per Authority's fee schedule, u'here applicable, Thesc costs shall be paid ill advancc as
directed by Authority.

2, On or before July 10, 2020, Fair shall l-cnrl [ funds to the Autllol-ity in the amount of ONE HUNDRED
TWENTY ONE THOiiS AND Fl)tiR HUNDRED EIGHTY and 50/100 Dollars ($1211480.50)T wllicll
is the cul'l'etIt estimated PrcllocI C-ost, Atlthol'ity will notify Fair in writIng in tIle event that the Autht)rity
dctel'nIines that the estimated rcmainitIB Project Cost exceeds the ('u11ds in the Projccl Account. Upon receipt
of sucll lloticc, Fail- will inuncdiately renlit addItional funds to the Authority.

TERM INATTON: I':ithcr pal-Ly may tel'nri nate this I .C)tJ wiI hour further penalty upon giving the otllel' parLy
twenty-four (24) lloul's wt'itLen notice and completing any cilltstan cling or non-l'evocablc obligations. The

c Lerlnination ot'tllis LOU.Fair’s obligatIon to

ludy ClatM
I’:xa ’C

.he Project (:osI sllall sul-vi\

Jtyl)
i)atc

Califortlia C'olrstl-ucLion Authority

Chief ExccuLI ve OfTiccr
OC Fair & Event Center

C:ali.fhrllia (’onstt'llction Authol-it} I
1776 Tribute Rd., Suite 220 o Sacl'amcnto, C'A 95815 o (916) 263-6 IOO



lifORNi

CoNsIRUC tiON
rho

1)r sIGN

CuqslnL£lioN

1776 TrIbute Road. Suite 220
Sacramento. CA 95815

Roception (916) 263-8100
Fax (916) 26:!•8t16

Exhibit A

July 2. 2020

PI'ojcct No.
Subject:

032-20-026

32"'1 1)istricf Agricultural Associatilln
F.qllrqtt'iall f'l'ntt'l- Sf ruin \\’nfer Tnfl'nstl-uctur'e (Desi Iring Basin)

FIle cost pl't)IX)saI is tIll' tIle Solicitation al- Rids, Adluinis,IIation allcl Award of Bid. Plnjcct Mallagenrcll[1
C'onslruction Insjlcctinll, a11d a l"inal lllspccti(Ill for lllc Eclucstl-ian Center Strom Water Infrastructure {Desilting
Hasin) al tIle o(' Fair all(1 Event Celllcr (Fair), and is bus,cd llpoll rhc tbTll)wing Scope of WeI-It:

A
B

C ,

[)

The sire of FIle proposed pl'Qject is at the 32"a District Agricultural Association ( Fair),
f'CA will plepal-e the bid cloculncnts, lllanagc tIle bid solicitation, bill opcntng and award
process; TIle I:air \vill conduct the job walk.
C'f' A \\'ill pl-ovictc jll'c\jcct adlninisrl-atinn services associated with tllc Bidding Process for the

Equestrian ('e111el' SII'on1 Water Illl'l'ustl'uctul-c (Dcsilting Basin) Project

CCA will pI-CIVIl-C tIle colltlitct documents. tuna:rct ovcl'bigllt. lu'ojecl nranagcnrcnl,

conshrlclion inspection, ancl conduct tlnal inspection for the project.

ThIS cci sit plnpcrsal is thr the Bid Solicitalion and Adnrinistratinll process plus ('rllrtl'act Award alrtl Acllnillisl ration,
PI-rICCI Milnngclnent including Final Inspection. '1 he Fail- undel-stands Lllal additional cc>sts llrily I}c illcrlITed it' tIle
bidding is extended beyond the antIcipated bid due daLe of Jtulc IS, 2020, CII' iflhe project requIres an additional
bid ]rrocess. l11cluded in lllis cost Irl-o[lohaI alt C'CA 's Project Adlninistri{tion fccs.

CCA n:cs and estimated reinlbursable costs to provide the ';Solicitation of Bids,
Adnrinistl'aLion and Award of Bid, PI'qjccl Managellrcllt, COIls;II-uctilln Inspection, ;llrcl iI Final
Tnspection“, for IIlo Equestl'iarl (:cntcl' Stl'OIII Water Infrastructure (Desilting Basin) al’c
estinlaLed Io bc $ 196,418.00 as detailed below. A breakdown of Lhc estimated cost follows:

C'alifornia Colrsll'uctioll Aulllority
1776 Tribute Rd,, Suite 220 o Sacralucnto. (.'A 958 150 (9 16) 263-6 1 00



Page 2 c}fi

OC Fair/32nd DA A

Equestrian Site llnpr'ovenlents
Project Cost Breakdown

Original Almond I
PRC)J E("F BIDDIN(i (:'(_lS'I'S

Advertising/Assenlble Bid llackagc $2,500.(JO

PI'clicct Sub-Total $2,500.00

1)RO.IE(''i- C( )Ns'rRU C'"I-ION COS I'S - I':S-l'IMA'l’ED

Constl'llctioll ( Tost

1 0% C'olllillgc£Icy

$ 55,000.00

$ 5,500.00

I)I'oicct Sub-Total

$

$

I o 1 ,234.00

in, 1 23.40

$ 171 ,857,40
I

* *PRorESSIONALSERVTCBS/CONSUT.TANTS

Tllspection Sel'vices

Special InspccLioll (Geo Technical)

$ 3 ,200.0(i

$ 1,200.00

l’!'olbssiollal Services Sub-Total 4.400.00

++REtMBUR$ABLES (F,$1n lane

Travel

Misc,

S 1 .601J.0C>

..:„..l=...=::['II$ 11850.00I
MANAGEM ENT/ADVI fINTSTRATION FEES

('ons[l'uc lion [ll'ojccl Adlninistlatioll l:cc ( 1 0'%)

Other Direct (:osls IIandling J'ee (3%)

S

$

5,500,00

1 87,SO

S 10, 123.10

$ 15,810.60

’l'ota] Costs, u'itIl Fees and Eslinratcd Costs $ 74,937.50 1 $ 121.480.so $ 196,418.00

“'('osts ldentined ils csli11rales arc Jl151 tllat. actllill costs \\'ill llc ilcco11111ed alrd recorIcllc(I at closc ul'plojccl

It is sclledulcd tllat t]le pIll ject \vi]I colnmellce as soon as possible and be colnl3lctcd by

September 7, 2020, if any third party professional selvices/ccr11sultullt outsicle services,
c<>lrtracLcd hy ('( TA on behalf of this project, are required, they will be paid (lircclly by the
Fair within seven (7) days upon receipt of all approved and signed payment authorization
from CCA.

The pcrformalrcc of CCA’s scope of services inul-cs EO the benenl ol' tIle Fair. To acconrplish
thcsc services, CCA may engage third parties. Additiona]ly, kIlo\vIr alld Ll11l<tlo\VII third parties

lnay bc affcctcd by the pel'fOI-nrance of this I .OU, Tileltl-orc, the Fair agrees to l-cinrbul-se CCA
for all costs and expenses incul'l'ed in connection with the Project or arising OLIL of tIle

perfonuance of this LOU, including, but not linritcd to, all costs and cxpcnses arising out of
clainrs asserted by thil-d parties against C’CA. The Fair shall not ltilubul'se CCA for costs and

expenses incurred as a result of CCA’s sole, active negligence or willful misconduct.

Calif-ol'ntcl Cnustt-ltction Authol-itv
1 776 Tribute Rd., Suite 220 o Sacramento, CA 958 ISo (916} 263-6 1 00



I’age 3 of 3

Should a dispute arise and either pal-ly is I'eqtlil-cd to instilute any acLioll OI' proceeding to e11fol-cc

any provision of this LOU or for damages by I'eason o(' all alleged breach of any provision
hcl'cof, the pl'cvai ling party s]lall bc clltitlcd to receive all costs and expenses (including
reasonable a(tolneys’ fees and disbul-sements) incurred by sucll pIc\’ailing lral-Ly ill coIIncction

witll such action OI' I)luceeding,. ('C' A will take no ful'tlrel' act ioll urrtil tIle Fair accepts the tellus

alrd conditions oF this proposal, Upon yollr acceptance oF tllis proposal, this pl'oIrosal shall be
incoljrol-aled into a LOU a11d shaIT become a part tlrel'eoF. C'C' A t=pl'esent,''; and \val-I- iluIS flrat it
has the starutory alrd/or legal autllorily LO cllter into contracts with general colltractol-s For the

cxpl'ess and speci[lc purpose ol- pcrfonni11g the work identified ill the LOU. C(' A fultllcl
represents and waITalrts that it llas the statutory and/OI' legal authority to enter into LOt J 20-026,

Ll11-ollgh the u11del'sigllcd party.

The Fair relrI'esents aIr(1 warrants tllal it has the slaLutul'y and/or legal authority to enter into tllis

LO U 21)-026, tIll-orlglr the undersigned party, to obtaill thc bc11cH ts of tIle agrccnlcnts referenced

above, and tllat Michele Richards is Lhe Fail-’s representative for 1)url)oses ot'autlrol’izing C'C'A

to make expcllditurcs or enter into contracts. If you have ally questions. p]case call Scan Slay
at (9 16) 470-4673

Caltforlli£l Construction Aulllorit}.
776 Tribute Rd., Suite 220 o Sacranrcllto, CA 958 ISo (916) 263-6 100



,All lori

:al L1]]:a 8

rl

1776 TrIbute Road. SUIte 220
Sacramento, CA 95815

Recoptlon {916) 263-6100
Fax {916) 283-6116

OC Fair & Event Center
88 Fair Drive
Costa Mesa, CA 92626

Invoice

Invoice Number: 2865

Invoice Date: 7/2/2020

CustomerCode: 32nd

Project : 03220025

Campground Storm Water

-Please make cl'' ' Ics payable to Califol'n 1 ,1 Construction Autha' Itv
-Please process t I '/nrent via ACH/WIR t 'tr send check via cert ttied mail,
contact CCA for .re details

Description Amount

032-20025 - Campground Amendment # 1 Project Fees 6,211.50

$6,211.50

Thank you for your business ! Net Invoice: $6,211.50

0.00Sales Tax:

Invoice Total:QuestIons: mlee@ccauthoritv.org $6,211.50

msanchez
Text Box
Paid:  07/23/2020
Check#:  89230



8IIaLI II.,I

1776 Tribute Road. Suite 220
Sacramento, CA 95815

R8coplion (046) 263-6100
Fax (918) 283-8118

AMEDNMENT I
LETTER OF UNDERSTANDING

Camp Ground Storm Water Infrastructure Project

To:

ProIn

32'"1 DA A, OC Fair & Event Center Date: July 2, 2020

Randy Crabtree Jr., Executive Office
California Construction Authority

Subject: Letter of Understanding No. 20-025 (CCA Project No. 032-20-025)

This Letter of Understanding (“I,OU“) is cntcrcd into betwccn California Conslructi011 Authority
(“ Authority”) and the 32nd DA A, OC Fair & Evcnt Center (“Fair“) pursuant to the Melnol'anduln of
Understanding beLwccn Authority and Fair dated ) January 1, 1997 to complete the scope of sen/ices set
forth in Exhibit A, attac Iled hereto (“Projcct“).

PROJECT: See Exhibit A, Camp Ground Storm Water' Infrastructure Pt'ojcct
SCHEDULE: Work to be completed by Scptenlber 7, 2020
FUNDING: Fair Funded

1. The Fair shall pay Authority for Authority’s actual cosLS and expenscs in connection with the Project,
including staff time, overhead, pl'ojecc adndnistration, project inspection fees and third lrdl'ty charges
(“Project Cost“), per Authority’s fee schedule, where applicable. These costs shall be paid in advance as
directed by Authority

2. On or before July 10, 2020, 1 /air shall reInit funds to tIle Authority in the aluount of SIX THOUSAND
TWO HUNDRED ELEVEN and 50/100 Dollars ($6,211.50), which is the current estinrated
Anlendded Project Cost. Authority will llotify Fair in writing in thc eve11t tllat Ihc Authority
detel'lnines that the estimated I'enlaining Project Cost exceeds the funds in the Project Account. Upon
receipt of such noticc, Fair \viII inrmediately remit additional hInds to thc Authority

TERMINATION: Either party may terminatc this LOU without fbrtlreI' penalty upon giving the other party
twcnry-foul' (24) houl's written notice and compleling any outstanding or non-revocable obligations. The
Fair’s obligation to pay the Projccl Cost shall survive tennination of this LOU.

72-JoJom
lxeGU

Californi

Jr,
Of/ccr

bnstruction Authority
Chief Exccuti ve Officer
OC Fair & Event Center

California Collstrllction Authority
1 776 Tributc Rd., Suite 220 o Sacramento, ('A 95815 o (9 1 6) 263-6 100



al]IM:WiJ

DNSTIjl roll

hI r:

1776 Tribute Road, Suite 220
Sacramento, CA 95815

Reception (916) 2834100
Fax (9t6) 2&3•8116

Exhibit A

July 2, 2020

Project No.
Subject:

032-20-025

32"d District Agricultural Association
CanIjJ Ground Storln Water Inl'l'astl'uctul'e PI'o,ject

The cost proposal is for the Solicitation of Bids, Adlninistration and Award of Bid, Project Management,
Collstruction Inspcctic)II, and a Final Inspection for the Canlp Ground SLol'nl Watcl' Infl-as tIncture Project at thc
OC Fair and Event Center (Fair), and is based ulroll the following Scope of Work:

A
B.

C.

D,

Thc site of the proposed project is at the 32"d District Agricultural Association (Fair).
CCA will pl'el)al'e the bid docunlents, manage the bid solicitatioll, bid opening and award
process; The Fair will conduct the job walk
CCA will provide project adminisu'ation scI-vices associated with the Bidding Process for the
Calnlr Ground Stol'n1 Water in ft-astl'ucture l’rojecl.
CCA will lucparc thc contract documents, contract oversight, project nlanagcnrcnt,
construction inspeclion, and conduct anal inspection for the project,

Tllis cost proposal is for tIle B id Solicitation and Adnlinistration process plus Contlact Award and Adlninish'ation,

Project Managelnent including Final Inspection. The Fair understands that additional costs may be incun'ed if the

bidding is cxtelldcd beyond tIle anticijJaLCd bid due date of June 18, 2020, or if the project requires an additional
bid process, Included in this cost proposal are CCA’s Projccl Adnrinistratioll fees.

CC-A fees and estimated reinrbursable costs to provide the “Solicitation of Bids,
Administration and Award of Bid, Project Management, Construction Inspection. and a Final

Inspection“, fOI' the Camp Ground Storm Water Irlfrash-uctul'e Project are estimated to be
$256, 153.00, as detailed below. A breakdown of the estimated cost follows:

California Cotlstl'uction Authority
1 776 Tribute Rd., Suite 220 o Sacramento, CA 958150 (9 1 6) 263-6 1 00



1lage 2 of 3

OC Fair/32nd DAA

Calnpground Site Irnprovenrents
Project Cost Breakdown

Original Amend I
PROJECT BIDDING COS’I-S

Advertising/Assemblc Bid Package $2,500.00

Project Sub-Total $2,500.00
PROJECT C'ONSTRUCTioN COSTS - ESTIMATED

Construction Cost

1 0% C'ontingcncy
$ 195,000.OO

$ 19,500.00

Project Sub-Total

$ 5,502.64

$ 550.26

$ 220,552.90
#+PROFESSTONAL SERVICES/(:ONSULTANTS

Inspection Services

Special Inspection (Geo Technical)

$ 6,200.00

$ 5,000.00

Professional Sclviccs Sub-Total $ 11,200.00
Estimate)
Travc!

Misc.
$ 1,600.00

$ 250.00

Reinlbursable Sub-Total $ 1,850.00
MANAGEMENT/ADMINISTRATION FEES

Construction Pinject Adnlinistration Fee ( 10%)

Other Direct Costs HancUgg_F9e OW

$ 19,500.00

$ 391.50

$ 158.59

$ - $ 20,050.09

I'otal Costs, with Fees and F.stirnated Costs $ 6,211.50 1 s 256,153.oo

++Costs idcllli fied as cstirnutcs arc jllst that. actrlal costs will be accoullted and I'ccollcilcd iIt close of project

IL is scheduled that the project will commence as soon as possible and be conlpleted by

September 7, 2020. If any third party professional services/consultant outside services,

contracted by CCA on behalf of this project, are required, they will be paid directly by the
Fair w itlri n seven (7) days upon receipt of an approved and signed payment authorization
from CCA

The performance oF CCA’s scope of services inures to the bencfit of thc Fair. To acconrplish

these services, CCA may engage third parties. Additionally, known and unknown third parties
may be affected by the peI-fOI'nlance of this LOU. There fOI'e, thc Fair agrees to reimburse CCA

for all costs and expenses incurred in connection with the Projcct or arising out of the

Califbrnicl Construction Authority
1 776 Tribute Rd., Suite 220 o Sacl'anrcnto, CA 958158 (91 6) 263-6 1 00



Pagc 3 of 3

perfonnancc of this LOU, including, but not linlited Lo, all costs and expenses arising out of
claims asserted by third parties against CCA. The Fair shall not reimburse CCA for costs and
expenses incul-1-cd as a result of CCA’s sole, active negligence or willful misconduct.

Should a dispute arise and either party is l-equll-cd to institute any action or proceeding to enl’ol'ce

any provision of this LOU or for damages by reason oF an allcged breach of any provision
hereof, the prevailing 1)arty shall be entitled to receive all costs and expenses (including
reasonable attol'neys’ fees and disbursements) incurred by such prevailing party ill connecLioII

with such acti011 or proceeding. CCA will take no ful'tlter acti011 until the Fair accepts the tel-Ins

and conditions of this proposal. Upon your acceptance of tlris proposal, this proposal shall be
incolporated into a LOU and shall bcconlc a part thereof, CCA represents and wall-ants that it

Iras thc statutory and/or legal tlutllol'ity to cnter into contracts with general contractors for the

cxprcss and specific pul'posc of pcrfornring the work identified in the L.OU. CCA further
rcprcsents and wart-ants that it has thc statutory and/or legal auLhority to entcl' into LOU 20-025,

through the ulldersigncd party,

The Fair repl-eselrts and warrants that it has the statutory and/or legal authority to enter into this

LOU 20-025, through the undersigned party, to obtain the benefits of the agrccnlcnts referenced

above, and that Micllcle Richards is the Fail-’s representative for purposes of authorizing CCA

to make expenditures or enter into contracts. If you have any questions, please call Sean Slay
at (9 1 6) 470-4673.

California Collstructiou Allthorit}
1 776 Tribute Rd., Suite 220 o Sacl'amcnto, C' A 958 ISo (9 1 6) 263-6 1 00




